

SC 444/2022
STATE Vs. WASEEM
FIR No. 276/2018
(Seelam Pur)

13.12.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State
Both accused in person.
PW Moshin in person.

It is submitted by accused persons that their counsel
is coming.

Put up at 11.00 am.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
13.12.2025/nk

At 11.00 am.

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State
Both accused in person.
PW Moshin in person.

Again, it is submitted by both the accused persons
that their counsel will be available after 01.00 pm.

Put up for 02.00 pm.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
13.12.2025/nk

At 02.30 pm.

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State
Both accused in person.
PW Moshin in person.

It is already 02.30 pm but no counsel has appeared
on behalf of accused persons.

From the perusal of the file, PW Moshin was
examined before the Court on 01.04.2023 but cross examination

was deferred as counsel for the accused persons was not available on that day. Further, PW Moshin was present before the Court on 28.01.2025 also but was discharged unexamined as counsel for the accused was not present. Further, on 20.02.2025, PW Moshin was discharged unexamined as counsel for the accused was not available due to strike.

Today also, counsel for the accused is not available despite assurance since morning that counsel for accused is coming, right to cross examine PW Moshin stands **closed** and he is discharged.

Dr. Anshuman is served but absent. Dr. Anshuman is the only witness left in this case.

Let. Dr. Anshuman be summoned for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **23.12.2025 at 02.00 pm.**

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
13.12.2025/nk