

SC 444/2022
STATE Vs. WASEEM and another
FIR No. 276/2018
(Seelam Pur)

27.01.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Asif and Waseem are not present.
Sh. Mohd. Wasim Khan, Advocate for both the
accused.

Two separate exemption applications moved on behalf of accused Asif and Waseem. The applications are allowed subject of not disputing the recording of testimony in their absence.

Dr. Anshuman Kumar is present. He is examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

It is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State that all the witnesses have been examined and prosecution evidence may be closed.

In view of the submissions on behalf of the State, prosecution evidence is closed.

Put up for recording statement of the accused persons under section 313 Cr.P.C. (351 BNSS) on 07.02.2026.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
27.01.2026/ap